# THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

Before Commissioners:

Susan K. Duffy, Chair Dwight D. Keen Andrew J. French

In the matter of the application of Edison ) Operating Company LLC for a permit to ) authorize the disposal of saltwater into the Pfister ) #2-6 well in Section 6, Township 21 South, ) Range 14 West, Stafford County, Kansas. ) Docket No: 21-CONS-3018-CUIC

CONSERVATION DIVISION

License No: 34434

# PRESIDING OFFICER ORDER CLOSING DOCKET

The Presiding Officer makes the following findings:

1. On June 5, 2020, Edison Operating Company LLC (Operator) filed an application

seeking authorization for disposal of saltwater into the Pfister #2-6. On July 16, 2020, Melvin N.

Schartz, Jr., Managing Member of Irish Blessings, LLC, filed a protest.<sup>1</sup>

- 2. On August 3, 2020, Operator withdrew its application.
- 3. The Presiding Officer finds that Operator's withdraw of its application eliminates the

need for further proceedings in this matter.

### THEREFORE, THE PRESIDING OFFICER ORDERS:

- A. The prehearing conference scheduled for August 13, 2020, is cancelled.
- B. This docket is closed.

### BY THE PRESIDING OFFICER IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: <u>August 5, 2020</u>

Is Jonathan R. Myers

Jonathan R. Myers Prehearing Officer

JRM

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> See Objection to Application for Injection Well (July 16, 2020).

### CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

#### 21-CONS-3018-CUIC

I, the undersigned, certify that a true copy of the attached Order has been served to the following by means of

first class mail and electronic service on \_\_\_\_\_08/05/2020

DAVID G. WITHROW EDISON OPERATING COMPANY LLC 8100 E 22ND ST N BLDG 1900 WICHITA, KS 67226 MELVIN N. SCHARTZ, JR., MANAGING MEMBER IRISH BLESSINGS, LLC 15739 W 150TH ST OLATHE, KS 66062

JAKE EASTES, GEOLOGIST SPECIALIST KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 266 N. Main St., Ste. 220 WICHITA, KS 67202-1513 Fax: 785-271-3354 j.eastes@kcc.ks.gov

JONATHAN R. MYERS, ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 266 N. Main St., Ste. 220 WICHITA, KS 67202-1513 Fax: 316-337-6211 j.myers@kcc.ks.gov

TIMOTHY R KEENAN, ATTORNEY KEENAN LAW FIRM, P.A. 2200 LAKIN ' SUITE B GREAT BEND, KS 67530 timkeenan@keenanlawyers.com KELCEY MARSH, LITIGATION COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION CENTRAL OFFICE 266 N. MAIN ST, STE 220 WICHITA, KS 67202-1513 Fax: 785-271-3354 k.marsh@kcc.ks.gov

RENE STUCKY KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 266 N. Main St., Ste. 220 WICHITA, KS 67202-1513 Fax: 785-271-3354 r.stucky@kcc.ks.gov

/S/ DeeAnn Shupe DeeAnn Shupe